OFFICE OF PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, HARYANA, FOREST DEPARTMENT.

C-18, Van Bhawan, Sector -6, Panchkula Tel/Fax +91 172 2563861, E-mail: effepanchkula@gmail. com

830 Dated: \$6-09-2020 6250

Asst. Inspector General of Forests Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bag Road, Aliganj New Delhi

To

Sub: Diversion of 41.05 ha. of forest land closed under section 4 & 5 of PLPA 1900 in favour of Head-Administration, Tranalational Health Science and Technology Institute, NCR-Biotech Science Cluster, Faridabad for setting up of Translation Research Teaching & Training in Biotechnology & Animal Research Laboratory, along Gurugram-Faridabad road, at village Bhankri Under Forest Division & Distt. Faridabad, Haryana.

Ref.: Your Letter No. File No. 8-52/2018(FC) dated 30th October, 2020 and F.No. 8-52/2018(FC) dated 23rd January, 2020

On the subject mentioned above, the consolidated statement stating status of compliance to each condition stipulated in the in-principle approval accorded for diversion of above forest land by the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change is as follows:-

S.No.	Conditions of Stage - I Approval	Compliance for Store II t
l.	Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged.	Compliance for Stage - II Approval Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged.
II.	The DGPS map of the area proposed for diversion and CA areas will be submitted before stage-II approval.	The DGPS map of the area proposed for diversion duly signed by user agency and DGP map of CA areas duly signed by DFO, Mahendergarh are enclosed herewith.
	The Compensatory Afforestation shall be done over double degraded forest land to the forest area proposed to be diverted within a period of three years with effect from the date of the issue of Stage-II clearance and maintained thereafter in accordance with the approved plan in consultation with the State Forest Department at the cost of the user agency. At least 1000 saplings per hectares shall be planted over 96.618 ha. (96618 plants);	The compensatory afforestation will be done over degraged forest land, double the extent to the forest land being diverted, in RF Kanti, RF Mukundpura, RF Salimabad and RF Sohla under Forest Division Mahendergarh.

<u> </u>		
iv.	The User Agency shall provide additionally 25% of the CA cost towards Soil and Moisture Conservation measures in the proposed CA area as per site requirement and the said amount may be deposited in the account of Ad-hoc CAMPA of the concerned State through online e-portal only; The land identified for the purpose of CA	Conservation of Rs. 25256095/- has been deposited by user agency through challan generated online web portal.
	Shall be clearly depicted on a Survey of India toposheet of 1:50,000 scale;	duly signed by DFO Mahendergarh are enclosed herewith.
vi.	The User Agency shall transfer the cost of raising and maintaining the compensatory afforestation at the current wage rate in consultation with State Forest Department in the account of Ad-hoc CAMPA of the concerned State through online portal. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years;	The cost of raising and maintaining the compensatory afforestation of (Rs. CA : 84186982 + ACA :13533680) Total Rs. 97720662/- has been deposited by user agency through challan generated online web portal.
vii.	The User Agency shall transfer online, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted under this proposal, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in Writ petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its letter No. 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009. The requisite funds shall be transferred through online portal into Ad-hoc CAMPA account of the State Concerned;	Amount of Net Present Value (NPV) of Forest land being diverted of Rs. 36411350/- has been deposited by user agency through challan generated online, as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in Writ petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and the guidelines issued by this Ministry vide its letter No. 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009.
viii.	The user agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank online only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance;	Total amount of Rs. 159475058/- (CA, ACA, SMC, Felling, NPV etc) has been deposited by user agency through challan generated online web portal.
ix.	At the time of payment on the Net Present Value (NPV) at the then prevailing rate, the USER Agency shall furnish an undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per the final decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India;	An undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV has already been furnished by the User agency.
х.	Environment Clearance as per the	The user agency has written that, in this regard action will be taken separately after the stage - II approval.

\$

27

	xi. Layout plan of the proposal shall not be The user agency has written the changed without the prior approval of the Central Government;
	ii. No construction of Buildings/labour The user agency has written the camps/huts shall be allowed on the forest instructions will be followed.
xi	
xiv	
xv.	StateGovernmentshallcompletesettlement of rights, in terms of theScheduled Tribes and Other TraditionalCompliance of Schedule Tribes and otheScheduled Tribes and Other TraditionalForest Dwellers (Recognition of ForestCompliance of Schedule Tribes and otheForest Dwellers (Recognition of ForestNat, 2006, if any, on the forestForest Rights) Act, 2006 issued by DeputyIand to be diverted and submit thedocumentary evidence as prescribed bybythis Ministry in its letter No. 11-9/1998-State 03.08.2009 read withFC)pt.)dated 03.08.2009 read withThe user agency shall provide alternatefuels to the labourers and the staff workingThe user agency has written thatat the site so as to avoid any damage andThe user agency has written thatpressure on the nearby forest areas;State 000
xvii.	Boundary of the forest land proposed to be diverted shall be demarcated on ground at the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its serial number, forward and back bearing, distance from pillar to pillar and GPS co-ordinates;
411.	Any other condition that the concerned Regional Office of this Ministry may stipulate, from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests and wildlife;
	The user agency shall submit the annual self-compliance report in respect of the above conditions to the State Government, concerned Regional Office and this Ministry by the end of March of every year regularly; and

 $= - \frac{2}{3} e$

de.

A.

19

XX	shall ensure compliance to provisions of	Court Order (s) & National Green Tribunal
----	--	---

The Status of compliance to each condition stipulated in the in-principle approval submitted by the User Agency is enclosed for information and necessary action.

Encl/As above

30

.2

Chief Conservator of Forests (FCA) Haryana, Panchkula













ma GDC-1-50.000/--1510

posed Read shown Hus ->

भारत के मझसर्वेक्षक सेजर जनरन एमछ गोपाल राव, बीछटैक Published under the direction of Major General M. Go Survey of India, Hāthībarkala Department of





মন দশচ गोपाल सत्र, बोधटेंकচ, पी. जी हिप.(एस्विल फोटो), एम७आईछएम७ई०, एम७भीछए७, एफ७आईछएम७, के *निदेशन में प्रकाशित,* of Major General M. Gopal Rao, B.Tech., P.G.Dip, (Aerial Photo), MIME, MCA, FIS, Surveyor General of India, ey of India, Hāthibarkala Estate, Post Box No. 37, Dehra Dún – 248001 (Uttarākhand) Department of Science & Technology, Government of India.

Pievinch





CF (FC) <cffcpanchkula@gmail.com>

Diversion of 41.05 ha of forest land closed under section 4 & 5 of PLPA 1900 in favour of Head-Administration, Translation Health Science and Technology Institute, CR Biotech Science Cluster, Faridabad for setting up of Translation **Research Teaching and Training in Biotechnology & Animal Research Laboratory** along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri under forest division and District Faridabad, Harvana (online proposal no. FP/HR/others/34808/2018)

1 message

CF (FC) <cffcpanchkula@gmail.com> To: rakesh.moefcc@gmail.com, Ad-hoc CAMPA <adhoc-campa-mef@nic.in> Cc: narender@thsti.res.in

Wed, Apr 1, 2020 at 3:08 PM

Sir

With reference to your letter No.File No.8-52/2018(FC) dated March, 2020 (copy attached) the reguisite information is sent as follows:-

1. undertakings with respect to condition Nos. i, xi, xii, xiii, xiv & xvi, xvii, xviii, xix and xx submitted by user agency are attached herewith.

2. Certificate issued by DC, Faridabad in compliance of FRA, 2006 is attached.

The above compliance report has also been uploaded on parivesh portal under the link compliance report. Kindly accord stage-II approval at the earliest.

APCCF (FCA) O/o PCCF, Haryana, C-18, Van Bhawan, Sector-6 Panchkula. Ph.: 0172-2563861 Fax: 0172-2583158 Email: cffcpanchkula@gmail.com

3 attachments

Compliance _FRA 2006.pdf 584K

document.pdf 143K

Undertaking of conditions of stage 1 approval.pdf 734K



No. THS/1.6.4/4544

Dated: April 1, 2020

The Nodal Officer (FCA) O/o the PCCF, Government of Haryana Panchkula

Sub: Diversion of 41.05 ha of forest land closed under section 4 & 5 of PLPA 1900 in favour of Head-Administration, Translational Health Science and Technology Institute, NCR Biotech Science Cluster, Faridabad for setting up of translation research teaching and training in biotechnology and animal research laboratory along Gurugram-Faridabad road, at village Bhankri under Forest Division and district Faridabad, Haryana (online proposal no. FP/HR/others/34808/2018

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is with reference to your letter from the file no. 8-52/2018(FC) dated March 2020 addressed to the Principal Secretary Forests with regard to the subject cited above.

In response to the above-mentioned letter, we are hereby enclosing the following documents:

- i. Undertakings with respect to the conditions no. (i), (x), (xi), (xii), (xiv), (xvi), (xvi), (xvii) (xvii), (xix) and (xx)
- ii. Copy of complete compliance of FRA, 2006

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely 2020

(M.V. Santo) Head-Administration

Encl: As above.

Copy to: DFO, Faridabad एम. बी. सैंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रासलेशनल स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान (भारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी विभाग का एक स्वायत्त संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous institute of the Deptt. of Biotechnology, Govt. of India) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-GurugramExpressway. PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - I OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake that the legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Aolah 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. वी. सेंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रसासन / Head - Administration टासनेमचन स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रैंद्योगिकी संख्यान (मारक तर्रा के विज्ञान एवं प्रैंद्योगिकी विमाग का एक स्वायत्त त्तंस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous institute of the Deptt. of Biotechnology, Govt. of India) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-GungramExpressway, PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - X OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake to obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if required for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Avlall 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. वी. सैंदो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रासलेवानल स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रीद्योगिकी संस्थान (भारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रीद्योगिकी विभाग का एक स्वायत्त संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous institute of the Dept. of Biotechnology, Govt. of India) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-GuugramExpressmay, PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XI OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake that the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

folall 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

PLACE: FARIDABAD

एम. वी. सैंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रसासन / Head - Administration ट्रामलेशनल खास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी संख्यान (मारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी विभाग का एक खायला संख्यान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous institute of the Deptt. of Biotechnology, Govt. of India) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-Gurugram Expressway, PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XII OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake to follow the condition xii of stage – I approval "no construction of Buildings / labour camps / huts shall be allowed on the forest land" for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Avlaul 7. 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एग. वी. तैंटो / M. V. Santo जनान - प्रताराग / Head - Administration ट्रानामेशनत स्वाख्य विज्ञान एवं प्रीर्व्योगिकी संरथान (मारत नराजर के विज्ञान एवं प्रीर्व्योगिकी विमाग का एक स्वायक्त संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous Institute of the Deptt. of Biotechnology, Govt. of India) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-GurugramExpressway, PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XIII OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake that the forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal and under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or person for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Aolal 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. वी. सैंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रासलेशनल स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान {फारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रोद्योगिकी विमाग का एक स्वायत्त रोगा न Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous institute of the Deptt. of Biotechnology, Govt of NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-GurugramExpress way. PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XIV OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake that any tree felling shall be done only when it is unavoidable and that too under strict supervision of the State Forest Department for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Holand - 7-30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. वी. सेंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रासलेजनल स्वास्थ्य विद्वान एवं प्रौदयोगिकी संस्थान (भारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रौदयोगिकी विमाग का एक स्वायत्त संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous institute of the Dept. of Biotechnology, Govt: of India) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Mitestone, Faridabad-GurugramExpress way, PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XVI OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake to provide alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Plant 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. वी. सेंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration टासलेशनल स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान (भारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी विभाग का एक स्यायक्त संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous institute of the Depit. of Biotechnology, Govt. of Internal NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Feridabad-Gurugram Expression, PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryane, India

Proposal No: **FP/HR/Others/34808/2018**

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XVII OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake that the boundary of the forest land proposed to be diverted shall be demarcated on ground at the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars, each inscribed with its serial number, forward and back bearing, distance from pillar to pillar and GPS co-ordinates for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Alah 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. ती. सैंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ुगटलोशनल स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रौदयोगिकी संस्थान (भारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रौदयोगिकी विभाग का एक स्वायत्त संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institute (An autonomous Institute of the Deptt. of Biotechnology, Govt. of India) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-GungramExpressway, PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XVIII OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake to follow any other condition that the concerned Regional Office of this Ministry may stipulate, from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests and wildlife for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Apland 30/03/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एन. दी. सैंदो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रातलेसनल स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रीद्योगिकी संस्थान (भारत सत्कार के विज्ञान एवं प्रीदयोगिकी विभान का एक स्वायता संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institut (An autonomous institute of the Dept. of Biotechnology, Govt. el NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-GungramEcquisionar PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XVIII OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake to follow any other condition that the concerned Regional Office of this Ministry may stipulate, from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests and wildlife for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Adar 2003/2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. वी. सैंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रासलेशनल स्वास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान (भारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रौदयोगिकी विभाग का एक स्वायत्त संस्थान Translational Health Science and Technology Institut (An autonomous institute of the Depit, of Biotechnology, Gov.) NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-Guruganut -PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Harvana, India

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XIX OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake to submit the annual selfcompliance report in respect of the above conditions to the State Government, concerned Regional Office and this Ministry by the end of March of every year regularly for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Alan - 7. zdo3 2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एन. दी. सैंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रासलेशनल खास्थ्य विज्ञान एवं प्रौदयोगिकी संस्थान (भारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रौदयोगिकी विमाग का एक स्वायत्व क Translational Health Science and Technology In (An autonomous institute of the Depit. of Biotechnology S NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-Gum PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Harvana, In-

Proposal No:

FP/HR/Others/34808/2018

UNDERTAKING FOR CONDITION NO. - XX OF STAGE - I APPROVAL

I, Head Administrator, THSTI, hereby, undertake to ensure compliance to provisions of the all Acts, Rules, regulations, Guidelines, relevant Hon'ble Court Order (s) & National Green Tribunal (NGT) Order(s), if any, pertaining to this project for the time being in force, as applicable to the project for access to the project site along Gurugram-Faridabad Road, at village Bhankri.

Adold 2020

SIGNATURE OF USER AGENCY

एम. दी. सेंटो / M. V. Santo प्रधान - प्रशासन / Head - Administration ट्रासलेशनल स्वाख्य विज्ञान एवं प्रीव्योगिकी संस्थान (मारत सरकार के विज्ञान एवं प्रीव्योगिकी विभाग का एक स्वायत्व संस्थान) Translational Health Science and Technology Institu-(An autonomous institute of the Deptt. of Biotechnology, Gort. a-NCR Biotech Science Cluster, 3rd Milestone, Faridabad-Gurugrams PO Box No. 04, Faridabad-121001 Haryana, India

COMPLIANCE OF THE SCHEDULED TRIBES AND OTHER TRADITIONAL FOREST DWELLERS (RECOGNITION OF FOREST RIGHTS) ACT, 2006.

Title of the case/Project : Diversion of 41.05 ha. of forest land in favour of Administration Translation health science and technology institute, NCR Biotech Sci. ...e Cluster Faridabad at Village Bhankri, under forest division and distt. Faridabad, Haryana.

It is certified that the forest land proposed to be diverted is plantation which was notified as "forest" less than 75 years prior to the 13th day of December, 2005 and is located at village Bhankri having no recorded population of Scheduled Tribes, as per the Census-2001 and the Census-2011.

Bividooy) Pares Officer Fardabad Frenc Dividor FARTEABAD

District Collector Deputy Commissioner FARIDABAD

COMPLIANCE OF THE SCHEDULED TRIBES AND OTHER TRADITIONAL FOREST DWELLERS (RECOGNITION OF FOREST RIGHTS) ACT, 2006.

Title of the case/Project : Diversion of 41.05 ha. of forest land in favour of Administration Translation health science and technology institute, NCR Biotech Science Cluster Faridabad at Village Bhankri, under forest division and distt. Faridabad, Haryana.

It is certified that the forest land proposed to be diverted is plantation which was notified as "forest" less than 75 years prior to the 13th day of December, 2005 and is located at village Bhankri having no recorded population of Scheduled Tribes, as per the Census-2001 and the Census-2011.

Divisionv! Fores Offices Faridabad Forest Division FARIDABAD

collector Distm Deputy Commissioner FARIDABAD

Teall